REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD9430

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
             ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option
AD9430BSV-170 –40°C to +85°C TQFP–100
AD9430/PCB-LVDS 25°C Evaluation Board (LVDS Mode)
AD9430/PCB-CMOS 25°C Evaluation Board (CMOS Mode)
REV. 0
AD9430
–7–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS (CMOS Mode)
Pin Number Pin Name Function
1 S5 Full-Scale Adjust Pin; AVDD Sets fS = 0.768 V p-p Differential
GND Sets fS = 1.536 V p-p Differential
2, 7, 42, 43, 65, 66, 68 DNC Do Not Connect
3 S4 Interleaved, Parallel Select Pin. High = Interleaved.
4, 9, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20, 23, 25, 26, 30, 31, AGND Analog Ground
35, 38, 41, 86, 87, 91, 92, 93, 96, 97, 100
5 S2 Output Mode Select. Low = Dual-Port CMOS;
High = LVDS.
6 S1 Data Format Select. Low = Binary,
High = Two’s Complement.
8, 14, 15, 18, 19, 24, 27, 28, 29, 34, 39, 40, AVDD 3.3 V Analog Supply
88, 89, 90, 94, 95, 98, 99
10 SENSE Reference Mode Select Pin
11 VREF 1.235 Reference I/O – Function Dependent on SENSE
21 VIN+ Analog Input – True
22 VIN– Analog Input – Complement
32 DS+ Data Sync (Input) – True. Tie Low If Not Used.
See Timing Diagram.
33 DS– Data Sync (Input) – Complement. Tie High If Not Used.
36 CLK+ Clock Input – True
37 CLK– Clock Input – Complement
44 DB0 B Port Output Data Bit (LSB)
45 DB1 B Port Output Data Bit
46 DB2 B Port Output Data Bit
47, 54, 62, 75, 83 DRVDD 3.3 V Digital Output Supply (3.0 V – 3.6 V)
48, 53, 61, 67, 74, 82 DRGND Digital Output Ground
49 DB3 B Port Output Data Bit
50 DB4 B Port Output Data Bit
51 DB5 B Port Output Data Bit
52 DB6 B Port Output Data Bit
55 DB7 B Port Output Data Bit
56 DB8 B Port Output Data Bit
57 DB9 B Port Output Data Bit
58 DB10 B Port Output Data Bit
59 DB11 B Port Output Data Bit (MSB)
60 OR_B B Port Overrange
63 DCO– Data Clock Output – Complement
64 DCO+ Data Clock Output – True
69 DA0 A Port Output Data Bit (LSB)
70 DA1 A Port Output Data Bit
71 DA2 A Port Output Data Bit
72 DA3 A Port Output Data Bit
73 DA4 A Port Output Data Bit
76 DA5 A Port Output Data Bit
77 DA6 A Port Output Data Bit
78 DA7 A Port Output Data Bit
79 DA8 A Port Output Data Bit
80 DA9 A Port Output Data Bit
81 DA10 A Port Output Data Bit
84 DA11 A Port Output Data Bit (MSB)
85 OR_A A Port Overrange
NOTE
AGND and DRGND should be tied together to common ground plane.
REV. 0
AD9430
–8–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS (LVDS Mode)
Pin Number Pin Name Function
1 S5 Full-Scale Adjust Pin; AVDD Sets fS = 0.768 V p-p Differential
GND Sets fS = 1.536 V p-p Differential